Better
Bus °
Project

Route 29

Mattapan Station — Jackson Square Station

Route Overview

Route 29 MattapanStation - JacksonSquare Stationis a Local route that primarily
operates between MattapanStationand JacksonSquare Stationalong Blue Hill Avenue,
Seaver Street,and Columbus Avenue (see Figure 1). On weekday evenings and Saturdays,
serviceis extended to Ruggles Station.

Figure 1| Service Map

B, TR, ) I E
Indlicates MBTA pass and fare sales locatians.
Fare vending machines are aso lpcated at all |&
subway staions and Dudiey Station.




Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Route 29 duplicates the service provided by two Key Bus routes:

e Route 22 Ashmont Station-Ruggles Station, which operates along the same
alignment along Seaver Street and Columbus Avenue.

e Route 28 MattapanStation-Ruggles Station,whichoperates along the same
alignment along Blue Hill Avenue.

The major reason that Route 29 exists is sothat people travelling between Blue Hill
Avenue and Seaver Street/Columbus Avenue do not haveto transfer between Routes 28
and 22. Route 29 may also provide asomewhat faster option between the Orange Line
and Blue Hill Avenue during peak period when bus routes on Warren Street are affected
by severe congestion.

Network Importance

Route 29 is moderately important within the MBTA bus network (see Figure 2). On a
relativescaleof O to 10,the route rates 4.2 in terms of ridership, 9.4 in terms of transit
dependent ridership, and 5.3 in terms of its value to the network (which reflects the
number of people who are uniquely served,the number of jobs and other important
destinations,and the number of transferring passengers).Its overall score, which gives a
70% weight to overall ridership and a 15% weight to both other measures,is 5.5.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 29 only operates on weekdays and Saturday evenings and provides moderately
frequent to infrequent service at most times (see Table 1). On weekdays, service operates
from 5:55 AMto 1:21 AM but with a nearly two hour gap in service between 6:30 PM and
8:20 PM inbound and 6:35 PM and 8:10 PM outbound. Service operates with the
following frequencies

e Every17to 20 minutes from the beginning of serviceat 5:55 AM through 9:00 AM.



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

¢ Predominately every 70 minutes from 9:00 AM through 2:45 PM.
¢ Predominately every 30 minutes from 2:45 PM through 4:15 PM.
¢ Predominately every 15 minutes from 4:15 PM through 6:30 PM.

e Thereisno service between 6:35PM and 8:20 PM inbound and 6:35 PM and 8:10
PM.

¢ Predominantly every 35 minutes from 8:20 PM through the end of serviceat 1:21
AM.

On Saturday evenings, service operates from 8:20 PMuntil 1:12 AM, predominantly
every 25 minutes.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:55AMto1:21 AM 38/39
Sunrise 5:55 AMto5:59 AM 17 17 1/0
Early AM 6:00 AMt06:59 AM 17-19 18 3/3
AM Peak 7:00AMt08:59 AM 15-20 16 7/7
Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 20-70 69 4/4
Midday School 1:30 PMto3:59PM 30-70 40 4/4
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 15-30 15 9/10
Evening 6:30PMt06:35PM 15 45 1/1
8:20PMt09:59PM 35 35 4/4
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 29-35 33 4/4
Night 12:00AMto 1:21AM 35 35 1/2
Saturday 8:20PMto 1:12 AM 22-33 24 11/12

Sunday - - - -

Route 29 fails to meet a number of service spanand frequency standards:

e Onweekdays, service should operate at least every 60 minutes, but most midday
serviceoperates only every 70 minutes.

e OnSaturdays,service should operate at least from 8:00 AM to 6:30 PM, but only
operates during the evening.

e Routesservingurban areas should operate on Sundays.

Service Patterns

Route 29 generally operates between Mattapan Stationand Jackson Square Station
during the day on weekdays and between MattapanStationand Ruggles Stationon
weekday evenings and on Saturdays (see Table 2). On weekdays:



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

e With one exception, all trips before 8:00 PM operate between Mattapan Station
and JacksonSquare Station(Pattern29.5). The exceptionisa2:55 PM outbound
trip that operates from Ruggles Station (Pattern29.0).

e Between7:52AMand 6:35PM, 11 inbound and 11 outbound trips make anout
and back deviationto Franklin Field Housing (Pattern29.1). Thereis no regular
patternfor the trips that make this deviation, which adds three minutes to the
scheduled running times.

o After 8:00 PM,all service operates between MattapanStationand Ruggles Station
viaJacksonSquare Station (Pattern29.0).

On Saturdays, all service operates between Mattapan Stationand Ruggles Station. No
trips serve Franklin Field Housing.

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS

TRIPS TRIPS
UNIQUE per per per
FEATURE WKD SAT SUN

PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION

INBOUND 38 11
29.0 MattapanStation  Ruggles Station Via Jackson 9 11 -
Square, does not
serve Franklin
Field
291 MattapanStation  JacksonSquare Via Franklin Field 11 -
Station Housing
29.5 MattapanStation  JacksonSquare Does not serve 18 -
Station Franklin Field
OUTBOUND 39 12
29.0 Ruggles Station MattapanStation  ViaJackson 11 12
Square, does not
serve Franklin
Field
29.1 JacksonSquare MattapanStation  Via Franklin Field 11 -
Station Housing
29.5 Jackson Square MattapanStation Does notserve 17 -
Station Franklin Field

Ridership

Route 29 carries 2,250 passengers onweekdays and 460 on Saturdays.

Ridershipby Stop

The largest number of passengers travel toand from JacksonSquare Station.In more

detail,on weekday inbound trips (see Figure 3):

e 100 passengers board at Mattapan Station.



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

690 passengers board and 280 alight at the 17 stops along Blue Hill Avenue.

20 passengers board and five alight on the 11 trips that deviateto and from
Franklin Field Housing.

Of the 810 passengers who board before Seaver Street, 290 alight along Blue
Avenue and 520 passengers continue to points beyond. These are passengers who
would otherwise have to transfer between Route 28 MattapanStation-Ruggles
Stationand Route 22 Ashmont Station-Ruggles Station.

290 passengers board and 270 alight at the 10 stops along Seaver Street and
Columbus Avenue.

510 passengers alight at JacksonSquare Station.

10 passengers alight between Jackson Square Stationand Ruggles Station (on the
nine evening trips).

20 passengers alight at Ruggles Station (onthe nine evening trips).

In total,only 30 passengers ride beyond JacksonSquare Station(on the evening
trips).

Outbound ridership patterns are roughly the reverse of inbound patterns.

On Saturday evening inbound trips:

30 passengers board at Mattapan Station.
100 passengers board and 50 alight at the 17 stops along Blue Hill Avenue.

Of the 130 passengers who board before Seaver Street, 80 passengers continue to
points beyond. These are passengers who would otherwise haveto transfer
between Route 28 and Route 22.

30 passengers board and 40 alight at the 10 stops along Seaver Street and
Columbus Avenue.

10 passengers board and 30 passengers alight at JacksonSquare Station.

Five passengers boardand 20 alight between Jackson Square Station and Ruggles
Station.

40 passengers alight at Ruggles Station.



Better ¢
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

=

Ritgray

/ o . -
%<, Route29 Weekday Activity .

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates total activity

-rél)w(.v.v i
Museum Of Fing Arts -F/
Longwood Medi:;lA}ﬁ'
Sl 4
‘dﬁ T Brigréam Circle

o
< %
R Fenwoo AL Y%, 100
3 +"Fremont St opp Prentiss n
’ s 10 ONs
@ Columbus Aggpﬁ@ Malcolm ¥'Bivd e d ‘
e i
3 0 025 035 05
T N Miles

Jackspn

o aoiie Sheed

) : i, &
Jackson Square Busway 4 s ﬁ%%
bus Ave @ Ritchie St 3 i %,
/‘;m

Columbus Ave @ Dirock St

=
% Stony Brook Columbus Ave @ Bray St
& 5
& 2 1990 Columbus Ave Es 7 o
G __ Columbus Ave @ Walnut Ave
Seaver St @ Harold St
Q, Savin Hill(T)
o
Green Street (T N Seaver St @ Humboldt Ave u(% ;
' Seaver St @ Elm Hill Ave 3
5 q‘ eaver St @ Maple St oF >
5 & %
& . Seaver 5t @ Bly¢'Hill Ave Z =
1 T)FOUR CORNERS/GENEVA AVE 5

&

Gl

‘\‘ T)TALBOT AVENUE
. |
Blue Hill Ave @ Westview St :h%‘:. ... AINGE St @ Westvidw St

4 Al
Blue Hill Ave ® Callender St . o 3._ -3 AmesSf@ Franklin Field “foiq,

e Blue Hill Ave € Arbutus St @
& !
Blue Hill Ave @ Woodrow Ave v |

Hyde Py

Blue Hill Ave @ Morton St 4

Blue Hill Ave @ Woolson St '

Hyde Park-Avenug,

(T)MORTON STREET A

¥

. Blue Hill Ave @ Fessenden St (9
2 4

4 4
T Blue Hill Ave @ Mattapan Library (39 =
) o g, 3 E’

1458 Blue Hill Ave opp Almont St ‘a : & &

4
Blue Hill Ave opp Woodhaven St =
‘I River et
Blue Hill Ave @ Bal Tennal ilton
1624 Blue Hill Ave @ MatidhanSq | o ~ Avenue
O
Mattapay T 'ﬁ'_r)up!ﬁt(reet

MATTAPAN

tandolph 4




Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Ridershipby Trip

Onweekday inbound trips (see Figure 4):

Ridership ranges from 30 to40 passengers per tripduring AM and PM peak
periods and shoulders of the peaks.

Midday trips generally carry 20 to 30 passengers.
Ridershipis closeto 20 passengers per tripbetween 7:30 PM and 10:30 PM
Ridership declines to fewer than 10 passengers per trip after 10:30 PM.

On outbound trips (see Figure 5):

Ridershipis generally 20 passengers per trip from the beginning of service through
12:00 PM.

Ridershipincreases toover 40 passengers per trip between 2:55 PM and 5:05 PM,
with two trips carrying over 50 passengers.

Trips carry 20to over 30 passengers through the evening until 12:00 AM, and the
lasttripat 1:00 AM carries 10 passengers.

On Saturdays, inbound ridership per trip is around 20 passengers between 8:20 PM and
10:52 PM, and then declines to around 10 through the end of service (see Figure 6).
Outbound ridership per tripranges from 20 to 35 throughout the evening (see Figure 7).



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

Inbound Boardings

Inbound - Inbound Max Load

= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00PM
3:00PM
4:00 PM
7:.00PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

Outbound Boardings

Outbound - Outbound Max Load

= = == lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
o Inbound = Inbound Max Load
= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 ......................................................
10

0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = s = = = = = = = = =
<C <t <C <C < <C <C <C o o o o o [a [a [a W o o o o <C <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S 2 2 2@ 9 2 9 © 9 9 2 9 9 9 9 9 o o 9 9 ° o 9

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 .

Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound ~ ... Outbound Max Load
= = = lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 o s s xm Ny m, R
0 OO =11 e O —
0
s = = = s = = = = 5 =S = = s s = = = s = = = =
<C <C <C <C <C < <C <C o o o o o o o o o o o o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S 2 2 92 292 2 92 © 9 9 2 2 9 9 9 9o o o o 9 ° 9 9
<+ w0 [{=) N~ [ce] D o ~— N — [aN] o < w [{=) N~ [se] [e2) o — [aN) ~ [aN]



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travel inrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 29,98.5% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions in weekdays,
which is above the target of 96% (see Table 3).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 98.5% 100% -

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 29’s weekday reliability is very poor, with an overall reliability of 51%, which is well
below the minimum standardof 70% (see Table 4). Saturday reliability is 71%, which is
just above the minimum standard but below the target of 75%.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION

ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 51% 49% 51% 1.5%
Saturday 72% 70% 71% -
Sunday - - - -

Running Times

During peak periods on weekdays, actual running times are significantly longer than
scheduled, and this is a significant cause of poor on-time performance (see Figure 8 and
Figure 9).0On inbound trips, actual peak period running times are up to 12 minutes longer
than scheduled. Outbound peak period running times are as much as eight minutes longer.

10



Better -

o]

Bus °

o

roject

Figure 8 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 29 Inbound

40

mmmm Additional Travel Time

Inbound

| eSS Travel Time

35

e Scheduled Travel Time

30

Te]
o

(=]
N

sajnuip

n
-

S
-—

29-5

NV 00:¢
NV 00:1
NV 00:¢t
INd 001

mmmm Additional Travel Time

INd 00:01
INd 00:6
INd 008
INd 00:2
INd 00:9
INd 00:G
INd 00
INd 00:€
INd 00:¢
INd 00°}
INd 00:¢t
NV 00:F1
NV 00:01
ANV 00:6
AV 00:8
NV 00:2
ANV 00:9
NV 00:G
NV 00

Outbound

ANV 00:€

Figure 9 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 29 Outbound
50

mm | eSS Travel Time

[Ir)
<

e Scheduled Travel Time

40

35

n [=]
o~N N

sajnuip

10

29-5

11

NV 00-¢
NV 00:1
NV 00:¢t
INd 001
INd 00:0}
INd 00:6
INd 00:8
INd 00:2
INd 00:9
INd 00:G
INd 001
INd 00:€
INd 00-¢
INd 00°}
INd 00:¢t
NV 00:H1
NV 00:0}
NV 00:6
NV 00:8
NV 00:2
AV 00:9
NV 00:9
NV 00
AV 00:€



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 29 has an average of six stops per mile, which is at the high end the MBTA'’s
guideline of four to sevenstops per mile in urban areas.

summary

Route 29’s designis unusual. Its primary purpose is to provide one-seat rides to
passengers who would otherwise have totransfer between two Key Bus routes (Route 28
MattapanStation-Ruggles Stationand Route 22 Ashmont Station-Ruggles Station). While
1,040 passengers per weekday use the route in this manner, it is unclear how many
actually choose to use Route 29 to avoid the transfer or just happen to be traveling when
aRoute 29 bus isthe firsttoarrive.

The route is alsounusual in that thereis a nearly two-hour gapin service between
approximately 6:30 PM and 8:30 PM, and that Saturday service only operatesin the
evening.

Additional issuesinclude:

e The deviationto Franklin Field Housing and the extended service toRuggles
Stationservefewriders.

e The route does not meet the MBTA’s span of service, frequency, and days of
service standards.

12



	Route 29
	Mattapan Station – Jackson Square Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




